

No. 17-1011

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

BUDHA ISMAIL JAM, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

INTERNATIONAL FINANCE CORPORATION,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FORMER
SECRETARIES OF STATE AND SECRETARIES OF
THE TREASURY IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT
INTERNATIONAL FINANCE CORPORATION**

**JAMES A. BAKER, III
TIMOTHY F. GEITHNER
JOHN F. KERRY
JACOB J. LEW
HENRY M. PAULSON, JR.
ROBERT E. RUBIN
GEORGE P. SHULTZ
LAWRENCE H. SUMMERS**

CELESTE KOELEVELD
JOHN P. ALEXANDER
CLIFFORD CHANCE US LLP
31 W. 52nd St.
New York, NY 10019
(212) 878-8000

STEPHEN M. NICKELSBURG
Counsel of Record
KATIE BARLOW
CLIFFORD CHANCE US LLP
2001 K St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 912-5000
Steve.Nickelsburg@
cliffordchance.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

September 17, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. IFC FURTHERS IMPORTANT U.S. POLICY GOALS.....	3
II. MDBs ARE FUNDAMENTALLY DIFFERENT FROM SOVEREIGNS.	5
III. IMMUNITY IS NECESSARY FOR IFC TO PERFORM ITS MISSION.....	7
IV. A RESTRICTIVE IMMUNITY REGIME WOULD OPEN IFC AND OTHER MDBs TO BURDENSOME LITIGATION THAT WOULD DIVERT RESOURCES FROM THEIR MISSION.....	9
V. THE JUDICIARY SHOULD NOT UPEND THE WELL-ESTABLISHED UNDER- STANDING THAT MDBs ENJOY ABSOLUTE IMMUNITY	11
A. The Need For IO Immunity Has Long Been Recognized.....	11
B. The IOIA Was Enacted Against The Backdrop Of This International Understanding.....	13
C. IFC Has Long Been Understood To Enjoy Immunity From Suit, And The Judiciary Should Not Change This Stable Legal Status	14
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Atkinson v. Inter-American Dev. Bank</i> , 156 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>Banco de Seguros del Estado v. Int’l Fin. Corp.</i> , Nos. 06 Civ. 2427(LAP), 06 Civ. 3739(LAP), 2007 WL 2746808 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2007).....	14
<i>In re Dinastia, L.P.</i> , 381 B.R. 512 (S.D. Tex. 2007).....	14
<i>Jam v. Int’l Fin. Corp.</i> , 172 F. Supp. 3d 104 (D.D.C. 2016).....	8
<i>Mendaro v. World Bank</i> , 717 F.2d 610 (1983)	7-8
<i>Rendall-Speranza v. Nassim</i> , 107 F.3d 913 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	10-11, 14
<i>Zuza v. Office of the High Representative</i> , 857 F.3d 935 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	10
TREATIES	
Articles of Agreement of the International Finance Corporation, 7 U.S.T. 2197 (July 20, 1956).....	6, 14
COURT FILINGS	
Br. United States, <i>Veiga v. World Meteorological Organization</i> , 2009 WL 8186687, No. 08-3999-cv (2d Cir. Mar. 3, 2010).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
91 CONG. REC. 10866 (Nov. 20, 1945)	9-10
Charles H. Brower, II, <i>International Immunities: Some Dissident Views on the Role of Municipal Courts</i> , 41 VA. J. INT'L L. 1 (Fall 2000).....	6
Edwin H. Fedder, <i>The Functional Basis of Int'l Privileges & Immunities: A New Concept in International Law and Organization</i> , 9 AM. U. L. REV. 60 (1964)	13
IFC, <i>Management's Discussion and Analysis and Consolidated Financial Statements</i> (June 30, 2018).....	4
<i>International Finance Corporation: Hearings on S. 1894 before International Finance Subcomm. of S. Comm. On Banking and Currency</i> , 84th Conf. (1955)	8
Josef L. Kunz, <i>Privileges and Immunities of International Organizations</i> , 41 AM. J. INT'L L. 828 (1947)	7
Letter from Robert B. Owen, State Dep't Legal Adviser, to Leroy D. Clark, Gen. Counsel, Equal Emp't Opportunity Comm'n (June 24, 1980), in Marian L. Nash, <i>Contemporary Practice of the United States Relating to International Law</i> , 74 AM. J. INT'L L. 917 (1980)	13
Press Release, U.S. Dep't of the Treasury, Secretary Paulson Announces New Latin American and Caribbean Initiative (Jul. 6, 2007).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Press Release, U.S. Dep't of the Treasury, Statement by Secretary Timothy F. Geithner to the IMF and World Bank (Apr. 16, 2011).....	4-5
Press Release, Statement of U.S. Dep't of the Treasury, Secretary Steven T. Mnuchin to the Development Committee of the World Bank and International Monetary Fund (Apr. 21, 2017).....	4
S. REP. NO. 79-861 (1945).....	12, 13
Statement by U.S. Treasury Secretary Jacob J. Lew to the Joint Ministerial Committee of the World Bank and the IMF (Oct. 11, 2014).....	4
U.S. Dep't of State, Charter of the United Nations: Report to the President on the Results of the San Francisco Conference by the Chairman of the United States Delegation, The Secretary of State, Pub. 2349, Conference Series 71 (June 26, 1945).....	12
U.S. DEP'T TREASURY, REPORT TO CONGRESS FROM THE CHAIRMAN OF THE NATIONAL ADVISORY COUNCIL ON INTERNATIONAL MONETARY AND FINANCIAL POLICIES (June 2018).....	3-4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
U.S. DEP'T OF THE TREASURY, RESOURCE CENTER: MULTILATERAL DEVELOPMENT BANKS, https://www.treasury.gov/resource-center/international/development-banks/Pages/index.aspx (last visited Sept. 14, 2018).....	10
